

City of Grass Valley City Council Agenda Action Sheet

Title: Nevada County Multi-Jurisdictional All Hazard Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan

<u>CEQA:</u> Not a project as defined by the Public Resources Code section 21065 and CEQA Guidelines sections 15060 and 15378.

<u>Recommendation</u>: That Council adopt Resolution 2024-78 to adopt and approve the Nevada County Multi-Jurisdictional All Hazard Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan

Prepared by: Mark Buttron -Fire Chief & Amy Wolfson, City Pl

Council Meeting Date: 11/12/2024

Date Prepared: 11/7/2024

Agenda: Consent

Background Information: The Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 requires all jurisdictions to be covered by a Pre-Disaster All Hazards Mitigation Plan in order to be eligible for Federal Emergency Management Agency pre and post-disaster mitigation funds. The plan seeks to reduce risk associated with natural hazards, whether severe thunderstorms, floods, severe winter weather, drought, heat waves, earthquakes, dam failures, or wildfires. It also recognizes the importance of enhancing the ability of jurisdictions to withstand natural hazards as well as the importance of reducing human suffering, property damage, interruption of public services, and economic losses caused by those hazards.

The City of Grass Valley fully participated in the Federal Emergency Management Agency prescribed mitigation-planning process to prepare this Multi-Jurisdictional All Hazards Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan, available to view at the following webpage: https://www.cityofgrassvalley.com/pod/active-projects

Seven local jurisdictions, including Grass Valley, participated in the planning process and will be adopting the plan. This joint adoption demonstrates the jurisdiction's commitment to fulfilling the mitigation goals and objectives outlined in this Local Hazard Mitigation Plan. The plan has been completed and tentatively approved by the California Office of Emergency Services and will be adopted ahead of Federal Emergency Management Agency Region IX approval.

<u>Council Goals/Objectives</u>: Adoption of this Local Hazard Mitigation Plan supports 2022 Strategic Plan Update Goal # 6: the City of Grass Valley is devoted to providing a safe place to live, work, and play.

Fiscal Impact: None

Funds Available: N/A

Account #: N/A

Reviewed by:

<u>Attachments</u>: Resolution 2024-78 to adopt and approve the Nevada County Multi-Jurisdictional All Hazard Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan